questions related to the task in random order, then measured several covariates (both the 
order of the constructs and the items were randomized), and finally required information 
on general characteristics of the subject (i.e. age, sex).   

5.3  Results 

5.3.1  Sample 
One hundred eighty-eight (188) students from a third-year accounting course at the 
University of Nijmegen were recruited as participants in the experiment. There were 17 
experimental sessions, each with a maximum of 12 participants. Occasional no-shows 
resulted in varying actual numbers of participants in each session.